

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Twelfth Circuit

Case No. 16-01234

State of Franklin,)	
Appellant,)	
)	
v.)	Appeal from D.C. No. 16-02345
)	
Electricity Producers Coalition,)	
Appellee.)	

Appeal From the United States District Court

For the Eastern District of Franklin

Brief for Appellant

Team No. 3

Table of Contents

Table of Authoritiesiii

Jurisdictional Statement1

Statement of the Issues Presented2

Statement of the Case.....3

Statement of the Facts4

 I. Energy Market Background4

 II. Enactment of Franklin’s Energy Diversification and Expansion Act.....5

Summary of the Argument.....7

Argument9

 I. Standard of Review9

 II. The Carbon Assistance Payments Are Not Field Preempted Because They Do Not Interfere With Wholesale Rates9

 A. The Carbon Assistance Payments Do Not Set Prices Or Force Generators Into The PJM Market9

 B. The Carbon Assistance Payments Do Not Otherwise *Directly* Affect Wholesale Electricity Rates11

 C. There Is A Longstanding Tradition Of State Regulation Of Energy Generation ..13

 III. The Carbon Assistance Payments Are Not Conflict Pre-Empted.....14

 A. Administering Or Receiving Carbon Assistance Payments And Complying With The Federal Power Act Is Not Impossible14

 B. The Carbon Assistance Payments Do Not Stand As An Obstacle To The Accomplishment And Execution Of The Full Purposes And Objectives Of Congress15

 IV. Section 2(A)(4) Of The EDEA That Sets Criteria And Makes Determination Of “Designated Biomass Growing Regions” Does Not Violate The Dormant Commerce Clause16

A.	Section 2(A)(4) Does Not Discriminate Against Out-Of-State Commerce On Its Face, In Effect, Or By Purpose	17
B.	Section 2(A)(4)'S Determination Of Designated Biomass Growing Regions Passes The Lesser Standard Of Review And Is Therefore Valid Under The Dormant Commerce Clause	20
C.	Even If The Stricter Scrutiny Applies, Section 2(A)(4) Still Passes And Is Therefore Valid Under The Dormant Commerce Clause	21
V.	Section 2(B) Of The EDEA's Identification Of "Eligible Facilities" To Receive Carve-Outs Does Not Discriminate Against Commerce Because It Only Affects Interstate Commerce	22
	Conclusion	26
	Brief Certificate Of Compliance	27
	Certification Of Compliance With Official Rules	28
	Certificate Of Service.....	29

Table of Authorities

Constitution

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....	9
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	16

Cases

<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2492 (2012)	14
<i>California v. ARC America Corp.</i> , 490 U. S. 93 (1989).....	7, 14, 15, 16
<i>California Independent System Operator Corp. v. FERC</i> , 372 F. 3d 395 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>City of Philadelphia v. New Jersey</i> , 437 U.S. 617 (1978)	17
<i>Cooley v. Board of Wardens</i> , 53 U.S. 299 (1852)	16
<i>Dean Milk Co. v. City of Madison</i> , 340 U.S. 349 (1951).....	17, 18
<i>Elec. Power Supply Ass'n v. FERC</i> , 753 F.3d 216 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	12
<i>Energy and Environment Legal Institute v. Epel</i> 793 F.3d 1169 (10th Cir. 2014).....	23, 24
<i>English v. Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 496 U.S. 72 (1990).....	9, 14
<i>FERC v. Elec. Power Supply Ass'n</i> , 136 S. Ct. 760 (2016)	11, 12
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	14
<i>Gibbons v. Odgen</i> , 22 U.S. 1 (1824).....	16
<i>Henry v. Purnell</i> , 652 F.3d 524 (4th Cir. 2011).....	9
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979)	16, 17
<i>Hughes v. Talen Energy Mktg., LLC</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1288 (2016).....	4, 10, 11, 12, 13, 15
<i>Huron Cement Co. v. Detroit</i> , 362 U.S. 440 (1960)	14
<i>Maine v. Taylor</i> , 477 U.S. 131 (1986)	16, 17, 21
<i>Oneok, Inc. v. Learjet, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1591 (2015).....	7, 11, 13, 14, 15

<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 U.S. 137 (1970)	16
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947).....	14
<i>Rocky Mt. Farmers Union v. Corey</i> , 730 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2013).....	22, 23
<i>Savage v. Jones</i> , 225 U.S. 501 (1912)	14
<i>Wyeth v. Levine</i> , 555 U.S. 555 (2009)	14

Statutes

16 U.S.C. § 824(b)(1)	10, 13
16 U.S.C. § 824(d)	10
16 U.S.C. § 824e(a).....	10, 15
28 U.S.C. § 1291	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	1

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 52(a)(6).....	9
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)	9
<i>PJM</i> , 137 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,145 (2011)	14
<i>PJM</i> , 126 F.E.R.C. ¶ 61,275 (2009).....	9
